( $ 32,825 )   ( $ 641 )   ( $ 33,466 )
   (  13,540 )   -   (  13,540 )

   ( $ 46,365 )   ( $ 641 )   ( $ 47,006 )
103 1 1

6 30

   ( $ 90,044 )   ( $ 790 )   ( $ 90,834 )
   9,165   (  753 )   8,412

   (  8,279 )   262   (  8,017 )
   (  89,158 )   (  1,281 )   (  90,439 )

   ( $ 89,158 )   ( $ 1,281 )   ( $ 90,439 )

   ( $ 16,297 )   ( $ 1,281 )   ( $ 17,578 )
   (  16,354 )   -   (  16,354 )

   ( $ 32,651 )   ( $ 1,281 )   ( $ 33,932 )

103 4 1
6 30

   ( $ 0.49 )   ( $ 0.01 )   ( $ 0.50 )

103 1 1

6 30
   ( $ 0.24 )   ( $ 0.02 )   ( $ 0.26 )

- 12 -

 2. IAS 1

(1) (2)

104

( ) IASB IFRSs

IASB

IFRSs

  IASB 1
2010-2012   2014 7 1 2
2011-2013   2014 7 1
2012-2014   2016 1 1 3

IFRS 9   2018 1 1
IFRS 9 IFRS 7   2018 1 1
IFRS 10 IAS 28

 2016 1 1 4

IFRS 10 IFRS 12 IAS 28

 2016 1 1

IFRS 11   2016 1 1
IFRS 15   2017 1 1
IAS 1   2016 1 1
IAS 16 IAS 38

 2016 1 1

IAS 16 IAS 41   2016 1 1
IAS 19   2014 7 1
IAS 36   2014 1 1
IAS 39

 2014 1 1

IFRIC 21   2014 1 1

- 13 -

1

2  2014 7 1

IFRS 2 2014 7 1

IFRS 3 IFRS 13

2014 7 1

3  IFRS 5 2016 1 1

2016 1 1

4  2016 1 1

( )

IAS 34

IFRSs

( )

   ( )

104

6 30

103
12 31

103
6 30

  Most Fortune Investment
Ltd. Most Fortune

   58  58  58

   70  70  70

  Fu-Sheng Investment Ltd.
Fu-Sheng

   100  100  100

Most Fortune   60  60  60

Fu-Sheng

   100  100  100

- 14 -

( )

103

 1.

 2.

103

- 15 -

 104 6 30   103 12 31   103 6 30
   $ 8,517   $ 11,299   $ 7,579

   70,210   114,047   110,072

3

   57,963   79,850   30,500

   $ 136,690   $ 205,196   $ 148,151

 104 6 30   103 12 31   103 6 30
   $ -   $ -   $ 13,040

 104 6 30   103 12 31   103 6 30
   $ 1,385   $ 1,575   $ 1,270

   $ 48,060   $ 45,723   $ 33,908

   (  196 )   (  196 )   (  196 )
   $ 47,864   $ 45,527   $ 33,712

90

 104 6 30   103 12 31   103 6 30
90   $ 39,854   $ 45,498   $ 33,490
91 120   617   2   345
121   7,589   223   73

   $ 48,060   $ 45,723   $ 33,908

- 16 -

 104 6 30   103 12 31   103 6 30
   $ 61,540   $ 79,998   $ 56,082

   7,469   14,781   6,008
   5,718   6,451   6,211

   $ 74,727   $ 101,230   $ 68,301

104 103 4 1 6 30 104 103 1 1 6

30 206,609 221,552

480,170 489,093

104 1 1

6 30

   $ 285,402   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 285,402

   696,343   -   -   -   -   696,343
   147,631   1,900   -   -   -   149,531

   25,792   548   (  519 )   1,824   (  93 )   27,552
   42,652   673   (  100 )   511   (  197 )   43,539

   332,959   10,486   (  609 )   16,240   (  2,698 )   356,378
   165,889   2,923   (  28 )   16,090   (  1,712 )   183,162

   564,469   7,262   -   47,274   (  10,435 )   608,570
   10,568   312   -   (  65 )   (  38 )   10,777

   51,242   28,520   -   (  79,191 )

 (  3 )   568

   2,322,947   $ 52,624   ( $ 1,256 )   $ 2,683   ( $ 15,176 )   2,361,822

   491,420   $ 22,214   $ -   $ -   $ -   513,634
   122,294   2,369   -   -   -   124,663

   20,234   1,445   (  519 )   -   (  49 )   21,111
   33,029   1,865   (  100 )   -   (  122 )   34,672

   169,603   18,870   (  467 )   43   (  736 )   187,313
   90,879   6,813   (  14 )   -   (  192 )   97,486

   142,193   40,194   -   -   (  1,612 )   180,775
   8,854   392   -   (  43 )   (  37 )   9,166

   1,078,506   $ 94,162   ( $ 1,100 )   $ -   ( $ 2,748 )   1,168,820
   $ 1,244,441   $ 1,193,002
103 1 1

6 30

   $ 285,402   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 285,402

   709,074   275   -   191   -   709,540
   139,296   -   -   -   -   139,296

   23,848   1,820   -   -   (  70 )   25,598
   39,942   460   (  376 )   -   (  147 )   39,879

   227,249   3,998   (  4,576 )   69,305   (  1,710 )   294,266
   101,033   12,092   (  98 )   51,134   (  1,031 )   163,130

- 17 -

103 1 1
6 30

   $ 387,929   $ 42,351   ( $ 16,299 )   $ 106,736   ( $ 7,515 )   $ 513,202
   6,645   -   -   -   (  30 )   6,615

   194,245   50,260   -   (  228,445 )   (  750 )   15,310

   2,114,663   $ 111,256   ( $ 21,349 )   ( $ 1,079 )   ( $ 11,253 )   2,192,238

   459,348   $ 22,875   $ -   $ -   $ -   482,223
   120,439   2,071   -   -   -   122,510

   17,751   1,233   -   -   (  26 )   18,958
   30,426   1,740   (  166 )   -   (  71 )   31,929

   153,594   13,546   (  1,838 )   -   (  345 )   164,957
   79,998   4,739   (  60 )   -   (  32 )   84,645

   94,360   31,690   (  3,232 )   -   (  452 )   122,366
   6,052   125   -   -   (  30 )   6,147

   961,968   $ 78,019   ( $ 5,296 )   $ -   ( $ 956 )   1,033,735
   $ 1,152,695   $ 1,158,503

  3 55

  3 15
  3 10

  5 7
  3 5

  5 8
  5 8

  3 15
  5 7

( )

 104 6 30   103 12 31   103 6 30

   $ -   $ 50,000   $ 145,291

   306,866   253,201   -
   $ 306,866   $ 303,201   $ 145,291

   1.45%-2%   1.48%-2%   2%

- 18 -

( )

 104 6 30   103 12 31   103 6 30

1.   $ 130,000   $ 50,000   $ 150,000

2.   30,000   200,000   50,000
   160,000   250,000   200,000

  (  100,000 )   (  100,000 )   (  50,000 )
   $ 60,000   $ 150,000   $ 150,000

 1.

101 8 13 106 4 9

650,000

104 6 30 103 12 31 6 30

1.45%-1.71% 1.5% 1.5%-1.6%

 2.

 104

6 30
 103

12 31
 103

6 30

1.5%
104 2 106 2

 $ 30,000   $ -   $ -

1.5%
103 4 104 5

104 1

  -   50,000   50,000

1.5%
103 12 105 1

104 5

  -   50,000   -

1.5%
103 12 105

12 104 1

  -   30,000   -

1.5%
103 12 105

12 104 4

  -   70,000   -
   $ 30,000   $ 200,000   $ 50,000

- 19 -

 104 6 30   103 12 31   103 6 30
   $ 35,014   $ 48,231   $ 34,719

   16,755   49,129   47,077
   9,537   8,589   8,589

   49,990   47,313   46,954
   $ 111,296   $ 153,262   $ 137,339

104 103 4 1 6 30 104 103 1 1

6 30 103 102

12 31 476 395

952 790

( )

  104 6 30   103 12 31   103 6 30
   100,000   80,000   80,000

   $ 1,000,000   $ 800,000   $ 800,000

   67,491   67,491   67,491
   $ 674,910   $ 674,910   $ 674,910

10

( )

( )

10%

- 20 -

5% 1%

20%

104 5

105

104 103 4 1

6 30 104 103 1 1 6 30

103 102

1010012865

1010047490 IFRSs

25%

103 102

- 21 -

104 4 1 6 30
   $ 33,380   $ 57,071   $ 90,451

   1,805   2,818   4,623
   -   476   476
   4,477   6,851   11,328

   11,575   36,364   47,939

   1,350   3,956   5,306

103 4 1 6 30
   34,596   58,466   93,062

   1,794   2,678   4,472
   -   395   395
   4,430   6,755   11,185

   11,292   31,815   43,107

   1,130   3,180   4,310

104 1 1 6 30
   70,077   121,511   191,588

   3,659   5,504   9,163
   -   952   952
   9,375   14,370   23,745

   22,960   71,202   94,162

   2,588   7,711   10,299

- 22 -

103 1 1 6 30
   $ 67,803   $ 131,323   $ 199,126

   3,544   5,691   9,235
   -   790   790
   9,211   15,417   24,628

   17,301   60,718   78,019

   2,354   6,213   8,567

104 5

104 103 4 1 6 30 104

103 1 1 6 30

- 23 -

( )

104 4 1

6 30
103 4 1

6 30
104 1 1

6 30
103 1 1

6 30

   $ 2,101   $ 1,270   $ 14,006   $ 9,057
   1,283   -   986   -

   3,384   1,270   14,992   9,057

   (  52 )   (  1,083 )   (  52 )   (  1,040 )

  $ 3,332   $ 187

  $ 14,940   $ 8,017

( )

 104 6 30   103 12 31   103 6 30

87   ( $ 92,613 )   ( $ 123,508 )   ( $ 58,026 )
   $ 25,271   $ 20,400   $ 18,248

103 102

( ) 101

( )

Most Fortune Fu-Sheng

25%

104 4 1 6 30   ( $ 14,094 )   67,491   ( $ 0.21 )

103 4 1 6 30   ( $ 33,466 )   67,491   ( $ 0.50 )

- 24 -

104 1 1 6 30   $ 30,895   67,491   $ 0.46

103 1 1 6 30   ( $ 17,578 )   67,491   ( $ 0.26 )

104 103 1 1 6 30

32,374 37,793

1 14

104 6 30 103 12 31 6 30

31,948 37,118

30,812

 104 6 30   103 12 31   103 6 30
1   $ 103,284   $ 132,946   $ 109,880
1 5   488,475   442,170   275,160

5   248,944   310,502   313,137
   $ 840,703   $ 885,618   $ 698,177

103

( )

103 6 30

   $ 13,040   $ -   $ -   $ 13,040

104 103 1 1 6 30

- 25 -

( )

 104 6 30   103 12 31   103 6 30

   $ -   $ -   $ 13,040

( )

 1.

1% 104 103

1 1 6 30 2,048

2,100

 2.

- 26 -

 104 6 30   103 12 31   103 6 30

   $ 125,451   $ 154,909   $ 119,850

   74,201   122,053   111,895
   466,866   553,201   345,291

 3.

 4.

 104 6 30   103 12 31   103 6 30

  $1,110,000

  $ 900,000   $1,000,000

- 27 -

 104 6 30   103 12 31   103 6 30

1   $ 406,866   $ 403,201   $ 195,291
1   60,000   150,000   150,000

( )

600,000

( )

  104 4 1
6 30

103 4 1
6 30

104 1 1
6 30

103 1 1
6 30

   $ 4,029   $ 3,926   $ 10,659   $ 9,954
   132   133   265   263

   $ 4,161   $ 4,059   $ 10,924   $ 10,217

 104 6 30   103 12 31   103 6 30

   $ 6,332   $ 8,007   $ 2,436
   443,389   453,838   464,291

   $ 449,721   $ 461,845   $ 466,727

- 28 -

104 5 8

A7

47,848 24,000

104 6 30

23,848

200,000

  104 6 30   103 12 31

   $ 5,005  30.86   $ 154,454   $ 5,005  31.65   $ 158,408

   13,000  30.86   401,180   13,000  31.65   411,450

  103 6 30

   $ 5,105  29.865   $ 152,461